

No. 18-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**MOTION TO AFFIRM OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.***

Nicholas Stephanopoulos
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St., Ste. 510
Chicago, IL 60637

Allison J. Riggs
Jaclyn Maffetore
SOUTHERN COALITION
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Hwy 54, Ste. 101
Durham, NC 27707

October 31, 2018

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K St. NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org

Ruth M. Greenwood
Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
73 W. Monroe St., Ste. 302
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Appellees League of Women
Voters of North Carolina, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. The 2016 Plan Was Enacted with Discriminatory Intent.	6
II. Particular Districts Intentionally and Unnecessarily Cracked or Packed Democratic Voters.	9
III. The 2016 Plan Has Exhibited a Large and Durable Partisan Asymmetry.	13
IV. The 2016 Plan’s Large and Durable Partisan Asymmetry Cannot Be Justified.....	15
V. The District Court Carefully Followed This Court’s Decision in <i>Whitford</i>	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Appellees Have Proven Their Standing to Challenge Particular Districts on Partisan Vote Dilution Grounds.	21
II. The Court Should Adhere to Its Consistent Holdings That Partisan Gerrymandering Is Justiciable.	26
III. The District Court’s Test for Partisan Vote Dilution Is Judicially Discernible and Manageable.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	27
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3, 31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 29, 30
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	32
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	27
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	1, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	33, 33-34, 34
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	22, 25
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	27, 34

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	26, 28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	22, 25
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	29, 30, 31

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Devin Caughey <i>et al.</i> , <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Political Process</i> , 16 Election L.J. 453 (2017)	6, 35
The Federalist No. 10.....	5, 30
The Federalist No. 52.....	30
